

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GABRIEL OLIVIER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BRANDON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
DAVID J. HACKER
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075

NATHAN W. KELLUM
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
699 Oakleaf Office Lane
Suite 107
Memphis, Tennessee 38117

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
SAVANNAH C. SILVER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201

DAVID W. CASAZZA
AARON SMITH
CHRISTIAN DIBBLEE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding And Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Statement Of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table Of Appendices.....	vi
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	10
I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To Resolve A Recognized Split On An Important, Recurring § 1983 Issue	10
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of At Least Two Other Circuits.....	11
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	17
C. The Question Is Important, And This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Resolving It	23
II. The Court Should Grant The Petition To Resolve Another Entrenched Split On Whether <i>Heck</i> Bars § 1983 Suits Even When Habeas Relief Isn’t Available.....	27
A. The Circuits Are Split	28
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong	30

C. The Question Is Important And The Court Should Resolve It In This Case	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Aug. 25, 2023) ...	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi Granting Defendants Judgment and Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Sept. 23, 2022).....	15a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Nov. 14, 2024).....	42a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	53a
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	53a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	53a
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	55a
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners,</i> 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Anderson v. IDOC Policy Administration Board Members,</i> 2024 WL 5153596 (9th Cir. Dec. 18, 2024).....	14
<i>Cannon v. Savory,</i> 141 S. Ct. 251 (2020).....	30
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	26
<i>Carey v. Brown,</i> 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	26
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson,</i> 603 U.S. 520 (2024).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20
<i>Clarke v. Stalder,</i> 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 27
<i>Cohen v. Longshore,</i> 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29

<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	21
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	26
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	6, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19, 25, 27
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	5, 11, 24, 30
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	25
<i>Galanti v. Nevada Department of Corrections</i> , 65 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Baltimore Police Department</i> , 804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29

<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015).....	27
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	3, 5, 6, 10, 18, 21
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019).....	21
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	30
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	25
<i>Lawrence v. McCall</i> , 238 F. App'x 393 (10th Cir. 2007)	4, 10, 12, 14
<i>Leather v. Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 27, 32
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	24
<i>Moravitz v. Anderson</i> , 644 F. App'x 248 (4th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	25, 31

<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022).....	4, 11, 24, 25, 27, 31
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	19, 25
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	4, 25
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 574 U.S. 1047 (2014).....	30
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Decker</i> , 728 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Commission</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	5
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	25
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	8, 19, 25

<i>Spring v. Caldwell</i> , 692 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Stanton v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	24
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	8
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	25, 27, 31
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 18, 21, 25
<i>Wilson v. Midland County</i> , 116 F.4th 384 (5th Cir. 2024)	19, 29, 31, 32
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2, 5, 17, 20, 28, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 5, 17

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center, U.S. Courts of
Appeals Statistical Tables for the
Federal Judiciary (June 30, 2024)..... 12

Devi M. Rao, *The Heck Bar Gone Too Far*,
17 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 365 (2022) 24
